
2548 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE No. 117 

Tariff Act 1988 
TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITIIDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 29) 1991 

I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Connnerce, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated 
authority hereby: 
(a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the 

rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and 
(b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the 

exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such 
purposes and conditions which I prescribe; and 

(c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this notice the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the 
Third Schedule to this notice; and 

(d) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made. 

Tariff 
Item 

2309.90.19 
3004.90.19 
3004. 90.19 
3004.90.19 
3004. 90.19 
3004.90.19 

3004.90.19 
3004.90.19 
3004.90.19 
3004. 90.19 
3004.90.19 
3305.10.00 
3402.11.00 

3920.20.09) 
3920.20.29) 

3923.90.18 
4008.21.09 

4015 .11. 00 
4016.91 

4823 .60. 00 

6001. 22. 29) 
6001.92.29) 
6002.43.09) 
6002.93.09) 
7211.90.01 
7217. 31. 00 
7322.19.00 
7323.99.00 

7326.90.09 
7606.12. 09 

7616.10.09 
7804.19.09 
8302. 60. 00 

8414.80.19 

FIRST SCHEDULE 
Concessions Approved 

Description of Goods 
Rates of Duty 
Norma 1 Pref. 

Monensin sodium granulated 
Bromocryptine mesylate tablets 
Cibacen tablets 
Inhibace tablets 
Pancrease, pancrease MT25 
Prepulsid (Cisappride) tablets of 5mg or 10mg, oral suspension 
lmg/ml, suppositories 30mg 
Voltaren emulgel topical gel 
Voltaren ophtha eyedrops 
Zantac injection 
Zantac (Ranitidine) tablets 
Zantac syrup 
Nizoral • ketoconazale 2% shampoo 
Surmax series of modified phosphate esters, viz: 
CS504 CS5!5 CS521 CS522 CS555 CS586 CS634 CS727 
NC096 PC099E PC188 PB133 PB136 NB042 PB184 PC006 
PB063 PB264 PF623 
Polypropylene in sheets or rolls up to 1250nnn in width, viz: 
embossed, flocked, metalised, pearlised, hot stamped, printed 
with an overall repetitive motif, or any combination of the 
foregoing 
Silicon coated polypropylene trays 
Rubber thread imported in ribbon packaged form, i.e. lightly 
glued to prevent tangles etc of a type used in the manufacture 
of covered rubber thread and narrow woven fabrics 
Surgical gloves 
Anti·fatigue vulcanised nitri!e rubber matting of bubble 
construction comprising two laminate layers and containing 
an inner viscous fluid 
Conical, double wrapped, polyethylene coated, disposable 
paperboard containers, 17cm high x 21.59cm diameter and 21.2cm 
high x 22.22cm diameter 
100% polyester knitted fabric, brushed, sheared and cropped 
on both sides 

Explosion welded transition joints 
High carbon steel spring wire to BS1408 qua Ii ty 
Stainless steel diesel marine cabin heaters 
Domestic bakeware, teflon or silicone coated as may be 
approved; 
APPROVED: 
I. Baking trays and sheets being flat bakeware with up to 2. 5cm 
sides; maximum size 43.8cm x 29.2cm 
2. Pizza pans and crispers being round trays with or without 
holes in bottom and up to 1. 3cm high sides; maximum diameter of 
31.1cm 
3. 6 cup muffin pans, maximum muffin hole size of 7.6cm diameter 
4. Bread and loaf pans, oblong shaped only; maximum size 
23.5cm x 13.3cm 
5. Heart shaped pans 
6. Covered roast pans 33cm x 22.9cm x 5.1cm deep 
7. Roast and bake pans 36.8cm x 26.7cm x 5.1cm deep 
8. Square bake pans 20. 3cm x 20. 3cm x 5. 1 cm deep 
9. Oblong cake pans 33cm x 22.9cm x 5.1cm deep 
10. Muffin pans 6 large cups 8.8cm diameter x 4.4cm deep 
11. Biscuit pans 27.3cm x 17.8cm x 3.8cm deep 
12. Round cake pans 20.3cm diameter x 3.8cm deep 
13. Round cake pans 22.9cm diameter x 3.8cm deep 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Lockable key cabinets Free 
Aluminium alloy, 5454 H32 sheet, 4. 4nnn thickness of a width Free 
exceeding 1500nnn and length exceeding 6,000nnn 
Aluminium/bronze alloy studs Free 
Adeplomb self adhering lead flashing Free 
Automatic door closer components, as may be approved; Free 
APPROVED: 
Bearings 
Housing (aluminium bodies) 
Bare air compressors; 
EXCLUDING: 
( 1) Reciprocating types with a piston displacement from 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Part 
II 

Ref. 

99 
25 
26 
26 
25 
26 

26 
26 
25 
25 
25 
99 
99 

99 

99 
99 

99 
99 

99 

99 

99 
99 
99 
99 

99 
99 

99 
99 
99 

99 

Ref. 
No. 

985724K 
984851H 
984931K 
984930A 
984935B 
984934D 

984933F 
984932H 
984928K 
984927A 
984929H 
985757F 
985723A 

981767A 

985777L 
982014A 

985717G 
985538G 

985529H 

985785A 

985669C 
985690A 
985677D 
983199B 

985661H 
985695B 

985736C 
985741K 
984472E 

985782G 

Effective 
From To 

5/91 
10/90 
5/91 
5/91 
5/91 
5/91 

5/91 
5/91 
5/91 
5/91 
5/91 
6/91 
5/91 

5/88 

6/91 
10/89 

5/91 
4/91 

3/91 

6/91 

5/91 
5/91 
5/91 
9/89 

5/91 
4/91 

5/91 
5/91 

12/90 

3/91 


