Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 29) 1991

- I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Commerce, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:
- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- (b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe; and
- (c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this notice the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice; and
- (d) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made.

FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved

Tariff		Rates of	Duty	II	Ref.	Effect
Item	Description of Goods	Norma1	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From
2309.90.19	Monensin sodium granulated	Free	Free	99	985724K	5/91
3004.90.19				25	984851H	10/90
	Bromocryptine mesylate tablets	Free	Free			
3004.90.19	Cibacen tablets	Free	Free	26	984931K	5/91
3004.90.19	Inhibace tablets	Free	Free	26	984930A	5/91
3004.90.19	Pancrease, pancrease MT25	Free	Free	25	984935B	5/91
3004.90.19	Prepulsid (Cisappride) tablets of 5mg or 10mg, oral suspension lmg/ml, suppositories 30mg	Free	Free	26	984934D	5/91
3004.90.19	Voltaren emulgel topical gel	Free	Free	26	984933F	5/91
3004.90.19	Voltaren ophtha eyedrops	Free	Free	26	984932H	5/91
3004.90.19	Zantac injection		Free	25	984928K	5/91
		Free				
3004.90.19	Zantac (Ranitidine) tablets	Free	Free	25	984927A	5/91
3004.90.19	Zantac syrup	Free	Free	25	984929H	5/91
3305.10.00	Nizoral * ketoconazale 2% shampoo	Free	Free	99	985757F	6/91
3402.11.00	Surmax series of modified phosphate esters, viz: CS504 CS515 CS521 CS522 CS555 CS586 CS634 CS727 NC096 PC099E PC188 PB133 PB136 NB042 PB184 PC006 PB063 PB264 PF623	Free	Free	99	985723A	5/91
3920.20.09) 3920.20.29)	Polypropylene in sheets or rolls up to 1250mm in width, viz: embossed, flocked, metalised, pearlised, hot stamped, printed with an overall repetitive motif, or any combination of the foregoing	Free	Free	99	981767A	5/88
3923.90.18	Silicon coated polypropylene trays	Free	Free	99	985777L	6/91
	• •• ••			99		
4008.21.09	Rubber thread imported in ribbon packaged form, i.e. lightly glued to prevent tangles etc of a type used in the manufacture of covered rubber thread and narrow woven fabrics	Free	Free	ฮฮ	982014A	10/89
4015.11.00	Surgical gloves	Free	Free	99	985717G	5/91
				99		4/91
4016.91	Anti-fatigue vulcanised nitrile rubber matting of bubble construction comprising two laminate layers and containing an inner viscous fluid	Free	Free	99	985538G	4/91
4823.60.00	Conical, double wrapped, polyethylene coated, disposable paperboard containers, 17cm high x 21.59cm diameter and 21.2cm	Free	Free	99	985529H	3/91
6001.22.29)	high x 22.22cm diameter 100% polyester knitted fabric, brushed, sheared and cropped	Free	Free	99	985785A	6/91
6001.92.29) 6002.43.09)	on both sides					
6002.93.09)		_	_			= /01
7211.90.01	Explosion welded transition joints	Free	Free	99	985669C	5/91
7217.31.00	High carbon steel spring wire to BS1408 quality	Free	Free	99	985690A	5/91
7322.19.00	Stainless steel diesel marine cabin heaters	Free	Free	99	985677D	5/91
7323.99.00	Domestic bakeware, teflon or silicone coated as may be approved; APPROVED:	Free	Free	99	983199B	9/89
	 Baking trays and sheets being flat bakeware with up to 2.5cm sides; maximum size 43.8cm x 29.2cm Pizza pans and crispers being round trays with or without 					
	holes in bottom and up to 1.3cm high sides; maximum diameter of 31.1cm					
	$3.\ 6$ cup muffin pans, maximum muffin hole size of 7.6cm diameter $4.\ Bread$ and loaf pans, oblong shaped only; maximum size					
	23.5cm x 13.3cm 5. Heart shaped pans					
	6. Covered roast pans 33cm x 22.9cm x 5.1cm deep 7. Roast and bake pans 36.8cm x 26.7cm x 5.1cm deep					
	8. Square bake pans 20.3cm x 20.3cm x 5.1cm deep 9. Oblong cake pans 33cm x 22.9cm x 5.1cm deep					
	10. Muffin pans 6 large cups 8.8cm diameter x 4.4cm deep 11. Biscuit pans 27.3cm x 17.8cm x 3.8cm deep					
	12. Round cake pans 20.3cm diameter x 3.8cm deep 13. Round cake pans 22.9cm diameter x 3.8cm deep					
7330 00 00	•	Enco	Enc.	00	00500177	E/01
7326.90.09	Lockable key cabinets	Free	Free	99	985661H	5/91
7606.12.09	Aluminium alloy, 5454 H32 sheet, 4.4mm thickness of a width	Free	Free	99	985695B	4/91
	exceeding 1500mm and length exceeding 6,000mm					
7616.10.09	Aluminium/bronze alloy studs	Free	Free	99	985736C	5/91
7804.19.09	Adeplomb self adhering lead flashing	Free	Free	99	985741K	5/91
8302.60.00	Automatic door closer components, as may be approved;	Free	Free	99	984472E	12/90
3302.00.00	APPROVED:					
0302.00.00	APPROVED: Bearings					

(1) Reciprocating types with a piston displacement from